3054 CONGRESSIONAL INVESTIGATION PEARL HARBOR ATTACK

enlite bty eafeos damll b prpluced e P e o stfnee 3etans Lt Draclie
cgaal tn fent exisloag guion 10 asy worl bring gy o el mnber Qlels ool ot
Aty Ther D (wmine s beds gedoaliaciod 1 adaall b smsfuied =itk suplaiib-
Fol e Weniteg wad laow sal sty 1ol cotl meling vy

& U I weebeg beaak s of wllher swariliep,  The eostvertar ahall srommairmd fls=
Wavhage of siled uwmer=hip 51 1bv Jwislion Wiete e B owd sopck spiviland
prvasi o sapels (harle, T gipecl ohall b0 ywmseed] sl roeoss isetod 10 e allan-
ein, gt Sorling il il we Meitwn ew  (he dimuing. AR materials
twsns el [Bowm o lot CREal M TRackae ool bee frev et e §la peoedit i metlon of
Phue cpeinand igmed  Materisls @viedlabls fof e bn ivvegsiieciion slall b e
ot gl bl of g digeriedd by Tl cosErocting ofiger, foed oow sl eclalE
ftwmaaiy 007 propey bedeiiuibon s brivls spoviol shall e poovilod asd
st iallod

ARMY DI’EARL HARBOR BoArDp Exuipit No. 46C

Contract No. W—414-eng-602
Supplemental Agreement No., 3

[ Stamped :] Office Chief of Engineers. Jun 30 1941.
600.1 (Hawaiian Dept. Airfields)-99/2

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

This supplemental agreement entered into this 22nd day of May, 1941, by and
between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government,
represented by the contracting officer executing this agreement, and Hawaiian
Constructors, a joint venture consisting of W. I, Callahan Construction Company,
a Nebraska corporation, Gunther & Shirley Company, a Nebraska corporation,
and Rohl-Connolly Company, a Nevada corporation, joint contractors and co-
adventurers, and Ralph E. Woolley, an individual operating as Ralph E. Woolley,
of the City of Honolulu, in the Territory of Hawaii, hereinafter called the con-
tractor, WITNESSETH That :

WHEREAS, On the 20th day of December, 1940, the Government and Hawaiian
Constructors entered into Contract No. W-414-eng-602, for the construction of
works of National Defense at locations within the Hawaiian Islands, which con-
tract was subsequently modified by Supplemental Agreements entered into March
22, 1941, and May 5, 1941, hereinafter referred to as the first Supplemental
Agreement and Supplemental Agreement No. 2, respectively, and

WaEREAS, It is found advantageous and in the best interests of the United
States to modify the said contract, as modified by the said first Supplemental
Agreement and Supplemental Agreement No. 2, for the following reasons: The
skill, experience and resources of an additional general and building contractor
can be advantageously nsed in expediting the construction of works of National
Defense in the Hawuaiian Islands;

Now, THERFFORE, The said contract, as modified by the said first Supplemental
Agreement and Supplemental Agreement No. 2, is hereby further modified in
the following particulars, but in no others:

[2] Ralph E. Woolley, General and Building Contractor, operating as an
individual of the City of Honolulu, Territory of Hawaii, isx joined as coadventurer
with W. E. Callahan Construction Company, a Nebraska Corporation, Gunther &
Shirley Company, a Nebraska Corporation, and Rohl-Connolly Company, a
Nevada Corporation, to constitute a joint venture and to act both jointly and
severally, under the name of Hawaiian Constructors, as contractor in the per-
formance of the said Contract.

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT shall he subject to the favorable rec-
ommendation of the Chief of Engineers and approval of the Under Secretary of
War.



PROCEEDINGS OF ARMY PEARL HARBOR BOARD 3050

IN WITNESS WHEREOF. The parties hereto have executed this agreement as
of the day and year first above written.
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Witnesses : By Theodore Wyman, Jr.,
B. L. Robinson, THEODORE WYMAN, Jr.,
B. L. ROBINSON, Lt. Col., Corps of Engineers,
Major, Corps of Enginecrs, District Engineer,
Erecutive Asistant. Contracting Officcr.

HawalraN CoxsTtrucrors (Contractor)
By Paul Grafe,

Neoma Foster P’AUL GRAFE,
NeoyMa FOSTER Honolulu, T. H.
Ralph E. Woolley,
Neoma Foster RarpH E. \WOOLLEY,
NeoMA FOSTER Contractor.

Honolulu, T. H.

J. L. Schley,

J. L. SCHLEY,
Major General,
Chief of Engineers.

Approval recommended Jul 3, 1941.

Approved Jul 8, 1941,
Robert P. Patterson,
ROBERT P. PATTERSON,
Under Secretary of War.
AFFIDAVIT
TERRITORY OF HAWAIIL,
City of Honolulu, ss:

RArLpH E. WO0OLIEY, being first duly sworn, deposes and says:

That he is a General Contractor operating as an Individual, of the City of
Honolulu, Territory of Hawaii; that his firm is about to enter negotiations with
the United States for joining as a coadventurer with the coadventurers now
doing business as the Hawaiian Constructors in the performance of Contract
No. W—414-eng-602, for construction of works of National Defense in the Hawai-
ian Islands on a cost-plus-a-fixed fee basis: that he did not nor has any member
of his firm employed any person, either directly or indirectly, to solicit or secure
a commission, percentage, brokerage, or contingent fee; that all information
and data submitted by him to the United States incident to the above mentioned
negotiations are acenrate and true to the best of his knowledge and Dbelief.
Furthermore, that in event his firm is joined as coadventurer under the said
contract, no part of the fixed-fee given as compensation therefor shall be paid
to any person, firm or corporation for soliciting or assisting in any manner
whatsoever in securing a part in this contract.

By Ralph E. Woolley,
RarpH E. WOOLLEY.
Subscribed and sworn to this 21st day of June 1941,
My commission expires the 30th day of June 1941.
[SEAL] Wi, Austin Cottrell,
War. AvustIiN COTTRELL,
Notary Public, 1st Judicial Circuit,
Terrvitory of Haicaii.
Certificate
The undersigned do hereby certify that subject to the approval and consent
of the United States, that RALPH E. WOOLLEY, of Honolulu, T. H., has by
mutual agreement of the undersigned, been made a member of the joint venture,
Hawaiian Constructors, the contractor under Contract No. W—1l4-eng.—602,
and that Hawaiian Counstructors is now composed of all the undersigned, each
having a participating share in the benefits and obligations thercof, all as of
the date of its inception.



3056 CONGRESSIONAL INVESTIGATION PEARL HARBOR ATTACK

The undersigned do hereby further certify that Paul Grafe has been and is
hereby duly authorized by each and all of the undersigned to act alone, either
in person or by or through any other person or persons by him duly authorized
in writing, in all matters for the joint venture, in the name of Hawaiian Con-
structors, inciuding the execution of contracts with the United States, either
modifying said Contract No. W—4l4-eng.—602 or new coutracts for additional
or new construction work, the making of subcontracts, contracts for the purchase
or materials and supplies, contracts for the purchase or rental of equipment,
the employment of assistants and workmen, the opening of bank accounts, the
endorsement of checks for deposit in and the writing of checks for the withdrawal
of funds from such bank accounts for any purpose, the signing of estimates
and certificates, and the execution of any and all other documents and the per-
formance of any and all other acts and deeds in the name of Hawaiian Con-
structors, as he, Paul Grafe, may determine in his sole discretion to be for the
best interests of the undersigned, with the same legal effect as if the same were
executed by each and all of the undersigned joint venturers.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The parties hereto have executed this agreement as of
the day and year first above written.

THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
By B. L. Robinson,
B. L. RoBINSON,
Lt. Col., Corps of Engineers,
Contracting Officer.
HAWAITAN CONSTRUCTORS,
Contractor.
By H. P. Beunson,
H. P. BENSON,
Attorney-in-fact,
Honolulu, T. H.
Witnesses to signature of contractor:
Matilda S. Demmert,
MATILDA S. DEMMERT,
Seaside, Honolulu, T. H.
Bruce Gentry,
3RUCE GENTRY,
Pleasanton Hotel, Honolulu, T. H.
Dated this 27th day of May 1941.

[CORPORATE SEAL] Ronr-Convorry Co.
Attest : By T. E. Connolly,
Irata DICKEY, Scerctary. T. E. CONNOLLY
[ CORPORATE SEAL] W. E. CALLAHAN CONSTRUCTION COMPANY,
Attest: By Paul Grafe
H. L. CAMPBELL, A8sf. Secy. PAUL GRAFE
[CORPORATE SEAL] GUNTHER & SHIRLEY COMPANY,
Attest By J. P. Shirley
J. P. SHIRLEY, JR., Sec. J. P. SHIRLEY
President.

Ralph E. Wooley
Rarpa E. WOOLLEY.
Witness :
Nrora FOSTER,
3610 Bethshan Rd., Honolulu, T. H.
A True Copy.
P. C. Chew,
P. C. CHEW.
Chief Administrative Assistant.

RESOLUTION

Rescrvep, that 1. E. Connolly, President, J. L. Connolly, Vice-President, or
Irma Dickey, Secretary, each be and any one of them acting alone is hereby
authorized and empowered in so far as this corporation is concerned, to execute
a certificate on behalf of this Company for delivery to the United States and to
any other firms or persons who may be dealing with Hawaiian Constructors,
certifying that Hawaiian Constructors is a joint venture composed of Rohl-
Connolly Co., W. E. Callahan Construction Company, Gunther & Shirley Com-
pany, and Ralph E Woolley ; that Paul Grafe has been authorized to act alone,



PROCEEDINGS OF ARMY PEARL HARBOR BOARD 3057

either in person or by or through any other person or persons by him duly au-
thorized in writing. in all matters for the joint venture, in the name of Hawaiian
Constructors, including the execution of contracts with the United States, either
modifying Contract No. W—414-eng.—602, or new contracts for additional or new
coustruction work, contracts for the purchase of materials and supplies. con-
tracts for the purchase or rental of equipment, the employment of assistants
and workmen, the opening of bank accounts, the endorsement of checks for de-
posit in and the writing of checks for the withdrawal of funds from such bank
accounts for any purpose, the signing of estimates and certificates, and the
execution of any and all other documents and the performance of any and all
other acts and deeds in the name of Hawaiian Constructors, as said Paul Grafe
miy determine in his discretion to be for the best interests of the joint venture,
all with the same legal effect as if the same were executed by all of the members
of the joint venture.
Certificate

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a
Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of Rohl-Connolly Co., at a Special
Meeting duly held on May 27, 1941, at which a majority were present.

[SEaL] IrMA DICKEY,
Secretary.
A True Copy.
P. C. Chew,
P. C. CHEwW.
Chief Adwministrative Assistant.

RESOLUTION

REesoLvED, that Paul Grafe, Vice-President of this corporation, be and he is
hereby authorized and empowered in so far as this corporation is concerned,
to execute a certificate on behalf of this Company for delivery to the United
States and to any other firms or persons who may be dealing with Hawaiian
Constructors, certifying that Hawaiian Constructors is a joint venture composed
of Rohl-Connolly Co., W. E. Callahan Construction Company, Gunther & Shirley
Company. and Ralph E. Woolley: that Paul Grafe has been authorized to act
atone, either in person or by or through any other person or persons by him duly
authorized in writing, in all matters for the joint venture, in the name of Ha-
waiian Constructors, including the execution of contracts with the United States,
either modifying Contract No. W—414-eng.—602, or new contracts for additional
or new construction work, contracts for the purchase of materials and supplies,
contracts for the purchase or rental of equipment, the employment of assistants
and workmen, the opening of bank accounts, the endorsement of checks for de-
posit in and the writing of checks for the withdrawal of funds from such bank
accounts for any purpose, the signing of estimates and certificates, and the execu-
tion of any and all other documents and the performance of any and all other
acts and deeds in the name of Hawaiian Constructors, as said Paul Grafe, niay
determine in his discretion to be for the best interests of the joint venture, all
with the same legal effect as if the same were executed by all of the members
of the joint venture.

Certificate

I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a
Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of W. E. Callahan Construction
Company, at a Special Meeting duly held on May 27, 1941, at which a majority
were present.

[ CORPORATE SEAL] H. L. CAMPBELL,

A true copy. Ass't Secretary.
P. C. Chew,
ENC. CHEW,

Chief Administrative Assistant.
RESOLUTION

ResoLvep, that J. P. Shirley, I'resident of this corporation, be and he is hereby
authorized and empowered in so far as this corporation is concerned, to execute
a certificate on behalf of this Company for delivery to the United States and to
any other firms or persons who maiy be dealing with Hawaiian Constructors,



3058 CONGRESSIONAL INVESTIGATION PEARL HARBOR ATTACK

certifying that Hawaiian Constructors is a joint venture composed of Rohl-
Connolly Co., W. E. Callahan Construetion Company, Gunther & Shirley om-
pany, and Ralph E. Woolley : that Paunl Grafe has been authorized to act alone,
either in person or by or through any other person or persons by him duly
authorized in writing, in all matters for the joint venture, in the name of Ha-
waiian Constructors, including the execution of contracts with the United States,
either modifying Contract No. W—414-eng.—602, or new contracts for additional
or new construction work, contracts for the purchase of materials and supplies,
contracts for the purchase or rental of equipment, the employment of assistants
and workmen, the opening of bank accounts, the endorsement of checks for
deposit in and the writing of checks for the withdrawal of funds from such
bank accounts for any purpose, the signing of estimates and certificates, and
the execntion of any and all other documents and the performance of any and
all other acts and deeds in the name of Hawaiian Constructors, as said Paul
Grafe, may determine in his discretion to be for the best interests of the joint
venture, all with the same legal effect as if the same were executed by all of
the members of the joint venture.

Certificate
I hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a

Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of Gunther & Shirley Company,
at a Special Meeting duly held on May 27, 1941, at which a majority were present.

(SEAL) J. P. SHIRLEY, Jr.,
Secretary.
A true copy.
P. G. Chew.
P. G. CHEwW,

Chief Administrative Assistant.

S S S e

Asay oo Mases Doass Dyignsy o MDD
(¥} (e TRICTES)

(Riavigend 1) UOBSE CBlCl o Izavrs,  Juie DN B0N)

oL (Mawaltan Depl. Aefeddi)p-0T2
Uostradt Ne W dld-smp-alie

BUMMANMIET YL AGEEENTET Moy 4

Thits wygples ortnl afivvpesl snledmd e (s windrendl day F Joee, (Tl
b il R W et DIAETRD Wy res v § ewec s, BevvimaCoy calbed ) Gorormnsl,
eyt byl comdnedfing @oor ofveniliss thiv agyrcment, ead Dlewalran
Cottlgiptint s ciasdading of W. [I Collaben Coassietles v T o Krbraals
e Rehaiie e, Wimsibed k Skl CoRPaoy, o Wiksineke conproas bons ) oA ey
i e, @ Netads enfperanbee @ sa) knl ML Wonlkey, g bslividas] (reding e
Tlabyls ¥, Wealley od Llbsatinds, 1. H @ copatireiing o felst vestove and goling bl
Freawiiy il acveralily ; bestinet ier callod the contymctor, Wrrspeasrs That

Wikmaas, U b 5000 dar of Deovendr, 1880, fine Goterameni sl Howallse
Cotnisnmcings entriond Sl Continet Koo Wedld vag-gt (oo gl s famfion ol
win of Nisthonal) DN omar gl bacwiiens =5 Mg S [lawwiionn Plamls Jedwingfed
et fod Y e Bt pmidll ol el el

Wiz m (i §hee st ol Narleom il pare e Reepeslsn o regtenll s alienr omtal
agrompnie eeliyieg ol oresieecl b onbon e pros be o peldilisdl OoBWPRe
theu malk sl swrviavz gl (o [Brirmse (b amibed of samlevaliaesy srtlag
woal ertei, wa Bollows )

Fivad somppdrssrsial aggitecs, Jdalvd Manch 22 J5a0
Sapetmer il agpvierul Neo o dgie] May 2 gy, gl
Sapb e ntal wgrrvrete® Noo 3 dkatod May = 1L seal

Wamneas, Ji b (oasl alimcipEees aiel I O el Melophids 0 1o Uslisd
hlaton B0 further waolify thee sgid cntireet (ah bs ooafeemt®ty Sl 1t dirsstive
ol e sl Beonbvelarr of War as W sloenl i L irrmior Lasiler | Fisktee o, 128006
g nerts N 4350, duiend May B0 VL gt “Mouitimeal for el hae-A-
Foavsd Pew Dalneels" amll Il s (el remsivacibog werl aed soviors, sl
e el iy e ina e dbote leul, Bm st b fo T ovetenned b T skl it it



