3058 CONGRESSIONAL INVESTIGATION PEARL HARBOR ATTACK

seriillying s Mowailse Ceparoctorns is o pdet orpiyre ove b ood Wil
estolly (fa. W IL Calahan Oeitpatibon Qonspany. (bosibe? & Fhiriey o
pmy, moel Thalply 02 Wioeolley : Tkl Pasd Grafes hes bota onileated 10 sed gloms,
wiflef B pefegs oy by on ibremgly any slbaor o jerstey by hips ondy
wprhsioed ks wybling. b ol pealteen Rar fhes wningy, {n the naes of Jis-
wufian Casatracioan, abndbng | b coarmilon of conl nes s wiil (hy Todied

cither smadiiying Cenipuet Na, W 11 degng g2, on pew oosginets for adiional
or B vt sd vt e wOIE, comtracts forr Tl parchiess of matvriain apd m
cegirmcts o tho parvBare or prital of oMt e ceplopment of 2 -
ol worieen. Che oponing of ook sotoaBds, the calooscmeal of cfivks fer
il In wid fhe wviiing of chivics Sv lhy willsbunal oF fepels firam sach
Banl; movvspts for may pegaie, (ks gdoing of eeliwaies ghg orvtificats, and
e wimwm bom of Wy meed il otteey JocwiemTS ard the prrformance of w il
all eller wcte apd donds (0 The pawmo of Liawatias Comstrmciong, & sold Pusl
Goafe, ey deormise (s Ei S=cpotion 18 b fop 1he vt Inlorisds of il
sendige, Al wlHh e sapng lémul ofleef ae Il 1Bs potse wWioaw camruiel by sl ol
thet anemubecys of Bt fodnl veRlame.

LA 1 e F T
V hetoley cortily that the sbove amd Srvegoins I o e ol onrovel ony oF &

Reaintios whapded by (o Mongd of DMOTHS of Guuibiag L iy Company,
o il Meoting o7 belil ol May 23, 1000, mi = hich 3 maferity woro [l T

ABAL) 4. P *amday, Ji.,
Erwieleig
A ffe= o5 r
0. Chew.
P G Cow,

Charf Ndwidnlalimiios Asadifgal

—_—— ————————
ARMY PEARL ITARBOR BoArD EXHIBIT No. 46D
[1] (RESTRICTED )

(Stamped :) Office Chief of Engineers. June 30, 1941.
600.1 (Hawaiian Dept. Airfields)-97/2
Contract No. W-414-eng-602,

SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT No. 4

This supplemental agreement entered into this nineteenth day of June, 1941,
by and between the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the Government,
represented by the contracting officer executing this agreement, and Hawaiian
Counstructors, consisting of W. E. Callahan Counstruction Company, a Nebraska
corporation, Gunther & Shirley Company, a Nebraska corporation ; Roll-Connolly
Company, a Nevada corporation ; and Ralph E. Woolley, an individual trading as
Ralph E. Woolley of Honolulu, T. H.; constituting a joint venture and acting both
jointly and severally ; hereinafter called the contractor, WI1TNESSETH That :

WHEREAS, On the 20th day of December, 1940, the Government and Hawaiian
Constructors entered into Contract No. W—414-eng—602. for the construction of
works of National Defense at locations within the Hawaiian Islands, hereinafter
referred to as the said contract, and

WHEREAS, On the dates shown below the parties hereto executed supplemental
agreements modifying said contract, in order to provide for additional construc-
tion work and services, and to increase the number of coadventurers acting as
contractor, as follows:

First supplemental agreement, dated March 22, 1941,
Supplemental agreement No. 2, dated May 5, 1941, and
Supplemental agreement No. 3, dated May 22; 1941, and

WHEREAS, It is found advantageous and in the best interests of the United
States to further modify the said contract (a) in conformity with the directive
of the Under Secretary of War as published in Circular Letter (Finance No. 129)
(Contracts No. 45), dated May 16, 1941, subject, “Requirement for Cost-Plus-A-
Fixed Fee Contracts,” and (b) so that construction work and services, more
particularly herveinafter described, in addition to that covered by the said contract



PROCEEDINGS OF ARMY PEARL HARBOR BOARD 3059

and supplemental agreewments thereto, may be performed for the benefit of the
National Defense; and

WHEREAS, The work and services to be performed by this snpplemental agree-
ment, hereinafter referred to as supplemental agreement No. 4, are authorized
by, are for the purposes set forth in, and are chargeable to, Procurement Authori-
ties, which, with the available balances, are listed bRlow :

(a) Appropriation 211720540 (C of BU & A), 1941-1942, Procurement Authority
No. Eng-812 P 99 A-0540-12, the available balance of which is §23,900.00;

[2] (b) Appropriation 211720540 (' of BU & A 1941-1942, Pmourement
Authority No. Eng-917 P 99 A-0540-12, the available balance of which is
$27.000.00;

(¢) Appropriation 21X0540.035 (C of BU & A), No Year, Procurement Author-
ity No. Eng-714 P 99 A-0540.035-N, the available balance of which is $8,968.13 ;

(d) Appropriation 210710535 (B & QA), 1940-1941, Procurement Authority
No. QM 2611 P 99 A 0535-01, the available balance of which is $2,046.00 ;

(e) Appropriation 211/20540 (C of BU & A), 1941-1942, Procurement Authmlt)
No. Eng-991 P 99 A-0540-12, the available balance of which is £215,300.00; and

(t) Second Supplemental .-\pm‘npl'iminn Act, September 9, 191!! Procuremen:
Authority No. Eng-820 P 99 A-(0540).152-N, the available halance of which is
£600.000.00 cash and in addition $1,400,000.00 in contract anthorization.

Now, THEREFORE, The said contract is hereby modified in the following particu-
lars, but in no others;

1. The contractor agrees, for and in consideration of the fixed fee being in-
creased as hereinafter provided, to perform the work and services (in addition
to that covered by the said contract as modified by prior supplemental agreements)
deseribed in Schedules “A” to “G", inclusive, attached to and made a part hereof.

2. It is estimated that the cost of all the work and services covered by this
supplemental agreement is $2,080,770.00, exclusive of the contractor’s fee for
said work and services. The estimated cost set forth above is based upon fiield
data now available and is agreed to by both the Government and the contractor.

3. The fixed fee stated in said contract and in said contract as modified and
amended shall be increased in the amount of $50,915.00, which shall cover all the
work and services described in said contract and in said contract as modified and
amended, irrespective of the cost thereof. If the funds now available are not
sufficient to perform all the work and services described in said contract and in
said contract as modified and amended and if any additional sum or sums become
available, the contractor may be required to perform any work and services
described in said contract and in said contract as modified and amended which
may be necessary to complete any of the said work and services, for which the
contractor shall be paid no additional fee: Provided, however, that there shall be
no adjustment in the amount of the fixed fee as provided in the said contract, or in
the said contract as modified and amended because of any errors and or omissions
magde in computing the estimated cost of the construction of the work under the

said contract, or under the said contract as modified and amended, or where the
<lCtll‘ll cost varies from the estimated cost of the work provided in the said con-
tract, or in the said contract as modified and amended.

4. The work shall be done in conformity with the provisions of the War Depart-
ment Construction policy dated June 135, 1940, File AG 600-12 (6-15-40) M-D-M,
and its supplements.

5. Work to be done shall be undertaken immediately after receipt by tha
contractor of notice to proceed. The work shall be prosecuted with [3]
taithfulness and energy and shall be completed as follows :

(a) Construet two (2) chapels on the Island of Oahu, T. H., as described in
Schedule *“A”, within sixty (60) calendar days from date of notice to proceed.

(b) Construct one (1) paint shop and storage building on the Island of Oahu,
. H.., as described in Schedule “B”, within sixty (60) calendar days from
date of notice to proceed.

(¢) Construct two hundred ten (210) wooden tent floors on the Island of
Oahu, T. H., as described in Schedule “C”, within forty-five (45) calendar days
from date of notice to proceed.

(d) Furnish and install shelving in Air Corps Barracks Building on Island
of Oahu, T. H., as described in Schedule “D”, within forty-five (45) calendar
days frem date of notice to proceed.

(¢) Construet one (1) Armament, Instrument Inspection and Adjustinent
Building on the Island of Oahu, T. H.. as described in Schedule “E". within one
Imndred and twenty (120) calendar days from date of notice to proceed.



3060 CONGRESSIONAL INVESTIGATION PEARL HARBOR ATTACK

(£) Construct protective fencing and provide floodlighting for the Hawaiian
Air Depot, Hickam Field, Island of Oahu, Territory of Hawaii, as described in
Schedule “F7, within sixty (60) calendar days from date of notice to proceed.

(g) Construct bombproof underground storage for 200,000 barrels of war
reserve aviation gasoline on the Island of Oahu, Territory of Hawaii, as described
in Schedule “G”, within two hundred (200) calendar days from date of notice
to proceed.

G. Minor changes in structures and facilities as may be found necessary in
the interest of economy or required due to climatic conditions may be directed
by the contracting officer without additionl compensation to the contractor.

7. The work as described in Schedules “A” to “G", inclusive, shall be in accord-
ance with the applicable paragraphs of Standard Specifications attached to and
made a part of the aforementioned Supplemental Agreement No, 2.

THIS SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT shall be subject to the favorable recommenda-
tion of the Chicef of Engineers and approval of the Under Secretary of War,

[4] SCHEDULE “A”

Construction of two (2) chapels at Air Corps stations to be located on the
Island of Oahu, in the Territory of Hawaii, as directed by the Contracting
Officer.

The chapels are to be mobilization-type buildings and construction thereof
will be in general conformity with Quartermaster Corps drawings Nos. 700-1800
to 1809, inclusive, and No. 643-100, Regiment Chapel.

SCHEDULE ‘‘B”

Coustruction of one (1) paint shop and storage building on the Island of
Oahu, in the Territory of Hawaii, as directed by the Contracting Officer.
The building shall be constructed in accordance with plans to be furnished.

SCHEDULE ‘“‘c”

Construction of two hundred ten (210) wooden tent floors, each size 16’ x 16,
at Air Corps station(s) on the Island of Oahu, in the Territory of Hawaii, as
directed by the Contracting Officer.

The work shall conform to plan to be furnished.

SCHEDULE “p”’

Furnishing and installation of shelving in 600-Man Barracks Building at Air
Corps station on the Island of Oahu, in the Territory of Hawaii, as directed by
the Contracting Officer.

The work shall conform to ptan(s) to be furnished.

SCHEDULE ‘“‘E”

Construction of one (1) Armament, Instrument Inspection and Adjustment
Building at Air Corps Station on the Island of Oahu, in the Territory of Hawaii,
as directed by the Contracting Officer.

The work shall conform to plans and specifications to be furnished.

[51 SCHEDULE “F"

Construction of protective fencing and floodlighting for Hawaiian Air Depot,
Hickam Field, Territory of Hawaii.

The fencing and floodlighting shall conform to drawings and specifications to be
furnished. The work shall consist of an eight-foot chain link fence, together
with necessary poles, gates, floodlights and wiring.

SCHEDULE “G”

Construction of bombproof underground storage for 200,000 barrels of war re-
serve aviation gasoline on the Island of Oahu, in the Territory of Hawaii.

The work shall conform to drawings as follows and shall be of cut and cover
type.

U. S. E. D. Honohlulu District Drawings ¥-26/1 F¥F-2G/6 ¥F-26/9 ¥-26/10

The work consists of the following items :

(1) Excavation: Approximately 152,000 cu. yds.

(2) Backfill: Approximately 92,000 cu. yds.

(3) Concrete: Approximately 23,000 cu. yds.



PROCEEDINGS OF ARMY PEARL HARBOR BOARD 3061

(4) Reinforcing steel : Approximately 5,500 1bs.

(5) Structural steel: Approximately 1,660 tons.

(G) Steel tanks installed: 4 50,000-barrel tanks.

(7) Construction of two ethyl blending plants.

(8) Construction of access road, railway siding, necessary fuel piping, valves,
ete., service pipe line and pumping equipment to road and railroad, electric
power and lighting system, fire protection equipment, water supply system, and
such other minor appurtenances as are necessary to the proper functioning of the
installation but not including piping and pumping equipment from deck to site of
installation.

(9) Disposal of excess spoil material and concealment of the site as directed by
the contracting officer.

[6] IN WITNESS WHEREOF, The parties hereto have executed this agreement

as of the day and year first above written.
Witnesses to signature of contractors: THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

B. L. Robinson, By Theodore Wyman, Jr.,

B. L. ROBINSON, THEODORE WYMAN, Jr.,

U. S. Engineer Office, Contracting Officer,
Honolulu, T. H. Lt. Col., Corps of Engineers,
P. C. Chew, District Engineer.
P. C. CHEW,

U. S. Enginer Office,
Honolulu, T. H.
Approval recommended Jul 12 1941
J. L. Schley,
J. L. SCHLEY,
Major General of Engincers,
Chief of Engineers.
HAWAITAN CONSTRUCTORS
By Paul Grafe,
PaAuUL GRAFE,
Honolulu, T. H.
Approved Jul 15, 1941
Robert P. Patterson,
ROBERT P. PATTERSON,
Under Seeretary of War.

o

Ay Peaass Dancesn Doaem JAEmay Na 47

(="
Wag IWFASTMEST,
Thaamers oBTine, AREv e uvEre §Vewres,
Fauhisplos, 15§, ey s, 1R}
SPAAW 200 Wyman, Jr, Theabain
Rglyyent - Hegaimanad Uhosler Maigh Antiche of War,
Te; CermtadSelibg Sidaeral
Elgsin Bet o Cotiiasd
L IR b dlrertodd bl 0w alEdnlider a ivpitemand wosler (he VMR Aificlc of
Wer o Cajicsrl Thowlote Wrsis, Jr, wew 8 vpssier of Jogr cotmeenl, s
gk bally ns Fuljyiie
& Puranit (s Etrectioss of (e Colpanding flesrmal AlmT bervine Vanies
War Departmest, you gre beeby regisnidid wler e 1000 Article of War
for your fallere (0 calontt By pavtandions (8 rmmetion will the Seld epor.
ot o (e Miller Comnttivuayban Uomsgeiey wnd The Umon il Compaar, it
Falimes Waa in puil reessilds for (e gThloslen asd fAre whivh avgemed g0
Dawsos Criteie, Hritiah Calupsmidn, oo Pelorgarr 13, 1903
b, Whonbd yom prefer Or stamd fefal gader D puoiisioms f (he Mth Aricle
of War relbe (ham aceefd Tale pepeimandd Yol Wil w imbonir, by (miderwmend
brrwsn, wilhin (inor () davs fidewiag reveipl beawsl  Shoabl Yo chitt U0 5007
Ity nifrilesied ko Bdw of 0rial, we moflos ol (lady 0 & e lodipy 1900(pd litef
el b (Mg by 3 on
o Aibvise slbs offisey ooF A ey s
15 v ol B/ entomgnct (hmernl ROMBRYELL -
M Madinan Jesres
pLCE DRy ST
Relpailier Gemeral, G ¥ 0.
Dvpaly Chised of Jdmbsistrationr Bevowci



